## SWATCH GROUP U.S.

March 21, 2005

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region 1 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Attn: Industrial Licensing Division

03036602

Re: Material Handling License 29-30923-01

29-30923-01:

Si

Please be advised of the following changes pertaining to License number 37-08572-06: \*\*\*\*

- 1. Our Radiation Safety Officer, Mr. Richard Fernicola has ended his employment with The Swatch Group (US), Inc.
- 2. Mr. Dan Fenwick, Technical Manager, Customer Service, has been appointed as the new Radiation Safety Officer at our distribution and service facility located at 55 Metro Way, Building A, Secaucus, NJ 07092. While Mr. Fenwick was our Radiation Safety Officer several years ago, his training is not current. We are in the process of scheduling the needed training with a reputable and recognized company in the field. It will be scheduled and accomplished as quickly as possible. In the meanwhile, we will work closely with our Consultants, Kenneth L. Miller, CHP and Steven H. King, CHP, at Radiation Physics, Inc to assure that all aspects of our radiation safety program and our license conditions receive diligent attention.

If there is further information that you require, please contact me at the number listed below or, contact Mr. Kenneth L. Miller at (717) 531-8027.

Sincerely,

Joseph Mella
Vice President
The Swatch Group (U.S.) Inc.
1200 Harbor Boulevard
Weehawken, NJ 07086

cc: Mrs. Annette Hartmann, The Swatch Group (U.S.) Inc.

Mr. Dan Fenwick, The Swatch Group (U.S.) Inc.

Mr. Kenneth L. Miller, CHP (Radiation Physics, Inc)

Mr. Steven H. King, CHP (Radiation Physics, Inc)

136756

MMCS/RGNI MATERIALS-002

This is to acknowledge the rec	eipt of your letter/application dated	
includes an administrative rev	, and to inform you that the initial processing which iew has been performed.	
	ve omissions. Your application was assigned to a note that the technical review may identify additional onal information.	
Please provide to this office	e within 30 days of your receipt of this card	
	n forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable separately if there is a fee issue involved.	
Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number 136 256. When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260.		
NRC FORM 532 (RI) (6-96)	Sincerely, Licensing Assistance Team Leader	

.

		: (FOR LFMS USE) : INFORMATION FROM LTS
BET	WEEN:	:
	ense Fee Management Branch, ARM and ional Licensing Sections	: Program Code: 03214 : Status Code: 0 : Fee Category: 3B : Exp. Date: 20060228 : Fee Comments:
LIC	ENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL	
Α.	REGION I	
1.	APPLICATION ATTACHED Applicant/Licensee: SWATCH GROUP Received Date: 20050322 Docket No: 3036602 Control No.: 136756 License No.: 29-30923-01 Action Type: Amendment	(U.S.), INC.
2.	FEE ATTACHED Amount: Check No.:	
3.	COMMENTS Signed Date	M. a. Perlin
В.	LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Che	ck when milestone 03 is entered //)
1.	Fee Category and Amount:	
2.	Correct Fee Paid. Application ma Amendment Renewal License	y be processed for:
3.	OTHER	
	Signed Date	